
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016478-2024 

Contract

Lewisham Care Homes GP Contract

NHS England

F21: Social and other specific services – public contracts

Contract award notice  

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-016478

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03dca4  

Published 24 May 2024, 2:35pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England

Quarry House

Leeds

LS2 7UE

Contact

Khadijah Yasmin

Email

khadijah.yasmin@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016478-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016478-2024
mailto:khadijah.yasmin@nhs.net


Page 2 to 8

Region code

UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

NHS Organisation Data Service

Y56

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.england.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.england.nhs.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Lewisham Care Homes GP Contract

Reference number

PRJ1196

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

https://www.england.nhs.uk/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/


Page 3 to 8

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This award notice concerns the procurement of General Practice (GP) Services and
additional services via an Alternative Provider Medical Services (APMS) contract for
Lewisham Care Homes. The Healthcare provider needs to deliver directly to nursing home
residents, residential care home residents and extra care housing tenants across the
Lewisham Borough.

Background of the service:

There are currently 15 Older Peoples Care Homes within the London Borough of Lewisham
with 599 beds. There are also 5 Extra Care Housing facilities that have 161 Beds. These
Homes have been supported by Primary Care through the following means:

• Core GP services through registration at local GP Practices

• An Enhanced Primary Care Support to Care Homes contract, currently held by the
Lewisham GP Federation

• The 2020/2021 PCN Network DES additionally introduced new support for Care Homes
from PCNs

Some of the service requirements published in the PCN Network DES duplicated the
requirements in the local contract. As a result, a revised specification has been developed to
remove this duplication and update the service model to reflect the new Enhanced Health in
Care Homes Framework, working through a single contract and provider.

This new APMS primary care contract will provide core General Medical Services together
with an enhanced service specification of medical support for nursing home residents,
residential care home residents and extra care housing tenants.

In addition, the contract is expected to provide an advice and support service that will
include residents and staff of mental health and learning disability residential homes within
the borough - this will be scoped and co-developed by the provider working in collaboration
with key local stakeholders and service users.

Contract Length and value:

The contract will have an initial term of 5 years (60 months), followed by an optional



Page 4 to 8

extension of 5 years (60 months) plus 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the
commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the contract will have a maximum
duration of 15 years (180 months).

The indicative annual contract value for this service is £559,240 per annum.

Over the 15 years, if contract is extended to its full duration, the total indicative maximum
contract value will be £8,388,600.

The indicated contract value shown is dependent on the number of patient registrations and
the maximum bed capacity/occupancy. The values shown are based on maximum patient
registration and maximum bed occupancy.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £8,388,600

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This award notice concerns the procurement of General Practice (GP) Services and
additional services via an Alternative Provider Medical Services (APMS) contract for
Lewisham Care Homes. The Healthcare provider needs to deliver directly to nursing home
residents, residential care home residents and extra care housing tenants across the
Lewisham Borough.

Background of the service:

There are currently 15 Older Peoples Care Homes within the London Borough of Lewisham
with 599 beds. There are also 5 Extra Care Housing facilities that have 161 Beds. These
Homes have been supported by Primary Care through the following means:



Page 5 to 8

• Core GP services through registration at local GP Practices

• An Enhanced Primary Care Support to Care Homes contract, currently held by the
Lewisham GP Federation

• The 2020/2021 PCN Network DES additionally introduced new support for Care Homes
from PCNs

Some of the service requirements published in the PCN Network DES duplicated the
requirements in the local contract. As a result, a revised specification has been developed to
remove this duplication and update the service model to reflect the new Enhanced Health in
Care Homes Framework, working through a single contract and provider.

This new APMS primary care contract will provide core General Medical Services together
with an enhanced service specification of medical support for nursing home residents,
residential care home residents and extra care housing tenants.

In addition, the contract is expected to provide an advice and support service that will
include residents and staff of mental health and learning disability residential homes within
the borough - this will be scoped and co-developed by the provider working in collaboration
with key local stakeholders and service users.

Contract Length and value:

The contract will have an initial term of 5 years (60 months), followed by an optional
extension of 5 years (60 months) plus 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the
commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the contract will have a maximum
duration of 15 years (180 months).

The indicative annual contract value for this service is £559,240 per annum.

Over the 15 years, if contract is extended to its full duration, the total indicative maximum
contract value will be £8,388,600.

The indicated contract value shown is dependent on the number of patient registrations and
the maximum bed capacity/occupancy. The values shown are based on maximum patient
registration and maximum bed occupancy.



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Form of procedure

Open procedure

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-018161

/Notice/018161-2023


Page 7 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

12 December 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

One Health Lewisham Limited

Peterbridge House, 3 The Lakes

Northampton

NN4 7HB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

10094878

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £8,388,600



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Contract Length and value:

The contract will have an initial term of 5 years (60 months), followed by an optional
extension of 5 years (60 months) plus 5 years (60 months) at the discretion of the
commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the contract will have a maximum
duration of 15 years (180 months).

The indicative annual contract value for this service is £559,240 per annum.

Over the 15 years, if contract is extended to its full duration, the total indicative maximum
contract value will be £8,388,600.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Form of procedure

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information


		2025-07-13T07:18:50+0100
	TCPDF




